
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 12th March, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 12th March, 2021 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
online Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 
 

District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr S Tranter 
 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
 Vacancy 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Internal Audit action plan - verbal  

5 Future Committee work programme (Pages 7 - 10) 

6 Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 11 - 18) 

7 Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 19 - 26) 

8 Pensions Administration (Pages 27 - 28) 



9 ACCESS update (Pages 29 - 46) 

10 Report on the Pension Board meeting on 12 February 2021 (Pages 47 - 50) 

11 Fund Position (Pages 51 - 62) 

12  Future meeting dates 2021/22  

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday 18 June 2021, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
The committee is asked to note that the pattern of future meetings of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee and the Pension Board will be as follows: 
 
Superannuation Fund 
Committee 

Pension Board  

Friday 18 June 2021  Friday 4 June 2021  
Friday 3 September 2021 Wednesday 21 July 2021, 2.00 pm  
Friday 10 December 2021 Thursday 18 November 2021, 2.00 pm 
Friday 4 February 2022  
Friday 1 April 2022 Friday 11 March 2022 
Friday 17 June 2022 Tuesday 24 May 2022 

 

  
Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

13 Fund Manager presentation - GSAM  

14 Pension Fund Cash Flow (Pages 63 - 66) 

15 Equity Downside Protection - restructuring prior to expiry (Pages 67 - 86) 

16 Investment Strategy (Pages 87 - 150) 

17 Responsible investment update (Pages 151 - 156) 

18 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 157 - 164) 

19 Governance review and training update - verbal  

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 



 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held online on Friday, 5 
February 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Coupland, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mr T English and Mr N Page 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  
and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
7. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr P Clokie and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
8. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in agenda item 5 as he was employed by the Bank of 

New York Mellon, the parent company of Insight, which was managing the equity 

downside protection programme.  

 
9. Minutes of the meetings held on 13 November 2020 and 12 January 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13 November 2020 

and 12 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and that the Chairman sign a paper 

copy of each when this can be done safely.  

 

2. Referring to minute 31 of the 13 November meeting, the Chairman advised the 

committee that the working group on responsible investment had now been established, 

had met twice and would report back to the committee at its March meeting. He thanked 

the participants of the working group for their contribution.   

 
10. Date of next meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
The committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Friday 12 March 2021, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
11. Motion to exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business  
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(where access to minutes remains restricted) 

 
12. Equity Downside Protection (EDP) update  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in this item as he was employed by the Bank of New 
York Mellon, the parent company of Insight. 
 
1. Mr Page set out progress of the EDP programme and advised that the working 

group had met twice to discuss how and when to apply protection, and to which areas of 

the market. 

 

2. There were no questions and the update was NOTED, with thanks.     

 
13. Ruffer Fund update - verbal item  
(Item 6) 
 
1. The Chairman set out activity since the committee’s discussion of the Investment 

Strategy at its November meeting and outlined subsequent developments.  He and Mr 

English responded to comments and questions of detail and the committee reached 

agreement on future actions.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that a detailed report be made to the committee’s March 

meeting to cover the issues arising from the committee’s questions and comments.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Future committee work programme  

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To report on the future committee work programme  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is recommended to agree the programme 
 
FOR DECISION 
 
 

Introduction 

1. The Committee are asked to agree the work programme for 2021-22 as follows. 

It is proposed that the meeting pattern is the same as for 2020-21 and for the 

time being meetings will be held via Microsoft teams. 

 

a) The committee meeting pattern to be 4 quarterly meetings plus 1 extra, and 

that one manager is invited to present to each meeting. 

 

b) All committee members to be invited to attend periodic meetings with the 

Fund’s investment managers and invited to attend ACCESS 6 monthly 

investor days. 

 

c) The extra meeting in February to be used for member training.  

 

d) A
[...]
rector of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To advise the Committee of the progress made to date on the business plan and related 
costs 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is recommended to agree the updated Business Plan and the budget 
required to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and 2021-22 in particular the increased funding 
to implement the recommendations of the finance function review.  
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to agree the updated business plan and forecast costs 

required to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and 2021-22. 
 

1.2 At its meeting on 12 February the Pensions Board noted this report.  
 

1.3 The report has been updated to take into account the withdrawal by HM 
Government of the exit cap legislation on 12 February.  

 
2. Business plan 
 
2.1 The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made to date and 

anticipated for 2021-22 and a copy is at appendix 1.  
 
2.2 Members are asked to particularly note the following:  
 

i) Work completed on the implementation of the investment strategy in 
particular in relation to an equity protection programme and the transition of a 
global equites fund to the ACCESS platform. 

ii) Substantial progress has been made with implementing the ACCESS pooling 
plans. The Kent Fund is represented at all levels of the ACCESS pool and it 
is anticipated that going forward the amount of work involved will increase as 
plans are progressed to pool those investments still held outside the pool. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



iii) The Fund’s 2019-20 annual report and accounts were signed off at the end of 
November 2020 and published to the website. The timetable for the 
preparation of the 2020-21 report and accounts is yet to be finalised.  

iv) We still await the outcomes of the consultations on the McCloud remedy. 

v) On 12 February 20
[...]
s date 

Implementation of changes per 
LGPS regulations and guidance 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



  

 
From: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Fund Employer and Governance Matters 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
This report provides an update on Fund employers, changes to the regulations on 
employer flexibilities, the McCloud remedy, the exit cap and a new scheduled body. It 
also advises the Committee of four admission matters for decision.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
Members are asked to note the report and to resolve to agree:  
 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Aspens 
Services Ltd; 

 
b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Olive 

Dining Ltd; 
 

c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Oliver 
Winter t/a Victory Cleaning; 

 
d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Pabulum 

Ltd (re Tenterden Schools Trust); 
 

e) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations a) to d) 
at the end of today’s meeting; and 

 
f) that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
1.      Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out information on employer related matters, applications from       

organisations for admission to the Superannuation Fund and a new scheduled 
body. The Committee’s approval is sought to enter into four admission 
agreements.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The Committee is advised that the admission minutes are to be signed at the 
end of today’s meeting to facilitate completion on the desired dates. 
 

1.3 At its meeting on 12 February the Board noted this report however the 
Government has since disapplied the £95k cap regulations and the report has 
been updated to reflec
[...]


Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

ACCESS update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
This update provides a summary of the activities of the ACCESS pool. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is recommended to note this report.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Board and Committee members received a presentation from Kevin McDonald, 

Interim ACCESS Director, on 5 February, and a copy of the slides has been 
circulated. 
 

1.2 This report is to update the Committee on the work being undertaken by the 
ACCESS pool.  

 
2. Joint Committee 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee (JC) last met on 13 January and a copy of the notes of the 

meeting are at appendix 1. Copies of the minutes of the meetings held on 7 
September and 12 November are at appendices 2 and 3.  
 

2.2 The next meeting of the JC is scheduled for Monday 8 March 2021. 
 

3. Recent activity 
 
3.1 As at 31 December 2020 the Kent Fund had invested in 5 sub-funds in the 

ACCESS authorised contractual scheme (ACS) operated by Link Financial 
Solutions, with a combined value of £3.7bn.  
 

3.2 Details of the progress being made on the pooling of investments are included in 
the Investment Strategy report.  

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



3.3 Since the last report to the Committee the Officer Working Group (OWG) as well 
as other working groups with Kent being represented on each group, have been 
meeting remotely on a periodic basis.    

 
3.4 A communications company has been hired to support the ACCESS Support Unit 

(ASU) and JC and an advisor appointed to assist with the drafting of the ACCESS 
pool’s ESG guidelines taking account of the individual ACCESS funds’ policies.  

 
3.5 A review of the resources of the ASU has been completed and at its meeting in 

January the JC agreed the recruitment of 2 additional staff.   
 
3.6 The JC has also agreed the 2021-22 business plan which anticipates further 

progress on pooling listed assets and com
[...]
ttee that investments were still 

able to be multi-classed and that there was no need to tightly define all illiquid 
assets during phase one. 

 
5. Mr McDonald outlined the timeline for phase one of the illiquid asset pooling 

approach project and noted that the proposed developments were to be taken 
to Section 151 Officers prior to further consideration from the Joint Committee 
at its January meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee note the report. 

 
231. Fiduciary Duties - Q&A update. 

(Item. 12) 
 

Page 5Page 45



 
 

6 

1. Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs  Legal Advisor) provided a verbal update 
and overview of the report, which outlined the Q&A document produced by 
Norfolk County Council. He confirmed that contact had been made with the 
LGA on behalf of the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
2. Mr Sims suggested that further legal comments be presented at a subsequent 

Joint Committee meeting, in order that legal advice be consolidated and 
exhaustive. 

 
3. It was confirmed that the draft document could be shared with ACCESS 

authority pension committees on a confidential basis as the document was still 
subject to further legal expert review. 

 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee note the report and thanked Norfolk County 
Council for developing and sharing the Q&A document. 
 
 
 

Page 6Page 46



 
 

 
From: 
 

Chairman – Pensions Board 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

REPORT ON THE PENSIONS BOARD MEETING  
ON 12 February 2021 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To report on the matters discussed at the board meeting. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is recommended to note this report.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 The Pensions Board met on Friday 12 February 2021 which was held to provide 
Members with an update on recent activity and providing them with the 
opportunity to ask questions of officers. The Chairman welcomed Ms A van 
Bochove Allen of Barnet Waddingham and Mr Simkins to the meeting. Mr Simkins 
provided an update to the Board on the work of the committee at the end of the 
meeting. The Board received reports on the following matters. 

 
- Internal Audit Action Plan Update - verbal 
- Pension Fund Business Plan 

- Pensions Administration 

- Fund Employer and Governance Matters 

- ACCESS Pool Update 

- Superannuation Fund Committee Update 

- Training Update - verbal 

- Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
Members discussed the reports as follows and noted the updates.  

 
 

2. Internal Audit Plan Update - verbal 

 
The board received an update from Mrs Mings who advised that the governance 
and financial function reviews were progressing well. Ms van Bochove Allen from 
Barnett Waddingham had attended committee meetings as well as attending this 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 
 

meeting to observe how they worked together.  The Barnett Waddingham review 
is due to end late March/early April and a report will be presented to the board 
and Governance & Audit Committee when completed. 
 

3. Pension Fund Business Plan 
 
Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted the impact on the business plan 
of the McCloud judgment and the exit cap.  The board was advised that the 
completion of accounts had been delayed and costs had been higher due to work 
on the EDP programme.  However, the increase had been offset by savings 
elsewhere. 
 
Mrs Mings responded to comments and questions from the board including the 
level of legal fees for next year, and explained that they related mostly to 
increased employer matters but that the estimate stated in the business plan was 
a reasonable forecast.   In addition, the level of legal fees was not something the 
County Council could control as it had an obligation to bear certain costs when 
any new employer joined the scheme. 
 
When asked about resources needed to support the committee’s RI programme, 
Mrs Mings responded that, as the work had only just started, the workload and 
resource impact of it were not yet clear.  
 

4. Pensions Administration 
 

Mrs Cheatle introduced the report and highlighted key issues affecting the team.  
This included difficulty experienced in setting up the staff with IT equipment and 
licenses and other challenges for staff working from home.  However, all ABIs 
had been issued successfully by the end of August as usual. 

Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board including 
having to deal with equipment that was quite old and did not always work.  The 
Chairman undertook to advise Mr Oakford, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services, of the IT issues.   

Mrs Cheatle responded to a question on the backlog of cases which were being 
addressed by ITM, the company engaged to tackle the problem, and was 
confident that they would be able to complete the task by the end of January 
2022.  

Considering the pressures surrounding the McCloud judgement, the exit cap and 
the impact of Covid-19, the performance figures were good when compared to 
the previous four years. 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Cheatle and her team for their continued excellent 
standard and level of work through a very difficult and challenging time. 

5. Fund Employer and Governance Matters 

Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted the impact of the McCloud 
judgement, the exit cap, and Covid-19 on the ability of some employers, 

Page 48



 
 

especially some in the leisure industry to pay contributions.  Mr Tagg advised 
that the numbers struggling were very low and delays were only of a few days. 

Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions regarding the legal 
implications of the new exit cap of £95K on the amount an employer could pay 
an employee on retirement or redundancy.  However, as some local authorities 
had sought judicial reviews, until these have been resolved no final ruling has yet 
been made and the Ombudsman would not consider any cases until after a 
judgment had been made on the current judicial reviews.   

Responding to a communications question, Mrs Cheatle assured the Board that 
information was available on the pensions website but that employers were 
responsible to make their staff aware of the new cap and its implications.  Mrs 
Cheatle also confirmed that so far there have been no cases in Kent in which the 
cap would need to be applied. 

6. ACCESS update 

Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report, and the board was advised that 
two additional staff members were being recruited to assist with the ASU work.   

Asked about the timeframe for the RI work, Mrs Mings advised that the timeframe 
was not yet clear, the work complex and could take a considerable length of time. 

The meeting then moved in to closed session to discuss exempt items. 

 

7. Superannuation Fund Committee update 

Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised the Board on the 
work being carried out by working groups on EDP and RI in relation to the 
investment strategy. 
 

8. Training update – verbal 

Mrs A van Bochove-Allen gave an update on the training delivery to the 
committee and board members on 5 February and set out plans for future 
training. 

9. Pension Fund Risk Register 

Mrs Surana introduced the report and responded to questions about the process 
for preparing and updating of the risk register. 

The Chairman thanked all present and their teams for the excellent work they have 
been doing in extremely difficult and challenging times. 

 

 

Margaret Crabtree 
Chairman, Pensions Board 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Fund Position 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To provide a summary of the Fund’s asset allocation and performance. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee to note the Fund’s 
[...]
Feb report

	7 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	8 Pensions Administration
	9 ACCESS update
	Item 9 appx 1 - ACCESS app1 JC 130121 Summary update
	Item 9 appx 2 - ACCESS app 2 JC minutes 7-9-20
	Item 9 appx 3 - ACCESS app 3 JC minutes 12-11-20

	10 Report on the Pension Board meeting on 12 February 2021
	11 Fund Position
	Item 11 appx - December  20 FPS

	14 Pension Fund Cash Flow
	15 Equity Downside Protection - restructuring prior to expiry
	Item 15 appx - EP app 1 KCC - Equity Protection - Restructuring Considerations (March 21) - Final

	16 Investment Strategy
	Item 16 appx 1
	Item 16 appx 2
	Item 16 appx 3
	Item 16 appx 4

	17 Responsible investment update
	18 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 18 appx 1 - Pensions risk register 2020-21 for committee-Appendix 1
	Item 18 appx 2 - Pensions risk register 2020-21 for committee -Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the online on 
Friday, 12 March 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, 
Cllr S Tranter and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs R Binks, Mr T English, 
Mr R Sinnott and Mrs A van Bochove Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs B Cheatle 
(Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - 
Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior 
Accountant - Investments), Mr C Ratcliffe (Principle Auditor), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and 
Scrutiny) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
14. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs M Wiggins.  
 
15. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in agenda item 15 as he was employed by the Bank of 
New York Mellon, the parent company of Insight, which was managing the equity 
downside protection programme. 
 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and that the Chairman sign a paper copy when this can be done 
safely. There were no matters arising. 
 
17. Internal Audit action plan - verbal  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Ms Cooke explained that all recommendations from the Internal Audit Action Plan 

were being progressed and that an update would be reported to the Governance and 

Audit Committee in April 2021. There were no questions.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the action plan be noted.  



 

2 

 
 
18. Future Committee work programme  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Mings drew the Committee’s attention to the future work programme and the 

Chairman thanked her for the comprehensive report. There were no questions. 

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the committee’s work programme be agreed.  
 
19. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Ms Cooke introduced the report and responded to comments and 
questions from the committee about the fees and consultancy costs payable in relation to 
the Equity Downside Protection (EDP) project, and additional funding to cover the 
increased costs incurred by the pensions administration team. More detailed information 
would be provided to the June meeting.  
 
2. Concern was expressed that the committee was being asked to agree the business 
plan without having this fuller information and that surely the business plan could be 
agreed in principle only at this stage.  
 
3.  It was RESOLVED that the updated business plan and the budget required be 

agreed in principle, subject to more detailed information being reported to the 
committee’s June meeting.   

 
20. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and Mrs Cheatle added that, since last reporting to 

the committee, the new Government regulations for the exit cap had been revoked but the 

outcomes of this change, and whatever would replace the cap, was yet to become clear. 

Work was continuing with the Local Government Association to implement the McCloud 

judgement and more information would be available to the June meeting.  There were no 

questions.  

 
2. The committee RESOLVED to note the report and to agree:-  

 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Aspens 
Services Ltd; 

 
b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Olive 

Dining Ltd; 
 
c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Oliver 

Winter trading as Victory Cleaning; 
 
d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Pabulum 

Ltd (re Tenterden Schools Trust); 
 



 

3 

e) that the Chairman may approve the minutes relating to recommendations a) to 
d) at the end of today’s meeting; and 

 
f) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 
21. Pensions Administration  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle introduced the brief update report to set out the additional work which 
was going on to implement the latest changes, including technology upgrades to 
accommodate new requirements, and increased workloads. The Pensions Regulator had 
introduced more checks to tackle scams which had come to light, in which scheme 
members had been encouraged to transfer benefits. There were no questions. 
 
2. The committee thanked Mrs Cheatle and the pensions administration team for their 
work in continuing to manage heavy workloads and implement the required changes to 
practice. 
     
3.  It was RESOLVED that the update report be noted, with thanks. 
 
 
22. ACCESS update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the committee about the benefits gained by the Kent scheme since joining the pool, and 
more information on this was requested. The Chairman added that savings had been 
made in running costs and fees, as well as benefits gained from the opportunity to network 
and exchange information with pooling partners.  Mrs Mings undertook to provide a more 
detailed report of these savings to the June meeting.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the update report be noted, with thanks 
 
23. Report on the Pension Board meeting on 12 February 2021  
(Item 10) 
 
1. The Chairman of the board, Mrs M E Crabtree, introduced the report and noted the 

work being undertaken by the pensions administration team to action the changing 
requirements arising from the McCloud judgment and the exit cap, which, although now 

revoked, had generated much work. 
 
2. The Chairman and Mrs Crabtree agreed that the closer working between the 
committee and the board was constructive and both hoped that the two would be able to 
undertake joint training. There were no questions.   
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 

 

 
24. Fund Position  
(Item 11) 



 

4 

 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the fund’s asset allocation and performance, as at 31 

December 2020, be noted, with thanks. 
 
25. Future meeting dates 2021/22  
(Item 12) 
 
The committee NOTED that its next meeting would be held on Friday 18 June 2021, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
The committee also NOTED that the pattern of future meetings of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee and the Pension Board would be as follows: 
 
Superannuation Fund Committee     Pension Board 
Friday 18 June 2021                             Friday 4 June 2021 
Friday 3 September 2021                     Wednesday 21 July 2021, 2.00 pm 
Friday 10 December 2021                    Thursday 18 November 2021, 2.00 pm 
Friday 4 February 2022 
Friday 1 April 2022                                Friday 11 March 2022 
Friday 17 June 2022                             Tuesday 24 May 2022 
 
NOTE: The June 2021 date was subsequently changed to23 June when the County 
Council was required to return to face-to-face meetings for some committees, including 
the Superannuation Fund Committee. Further updates on meeting dates will be made as 
and when known.  
 
 
26. Motion to exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business  
(Item ) 
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES 28 to 32 
(where access to these minutes remains restricted) 

 
OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES 27 and 33 

 
27. Fund Manager presentation - GSAM  
(Item 13) 
 
Sabriyah Denham, Executive Director, Lead Client Portfolio Manager, and Jason 
Freeman, Executive Director, Client Relationship Manager, were present for this item at 
the request of the committee.  
 
1. Ms Denham and Mr Freeman introduced themselves and presented a series of 
slides which summarised the Kent fund’s portfolio managed by GSAM and its performance 
in 2020.  They answered questions of detail from the committee, including the strategy to 
address an increase in inflation, the likely impact of changing levels of engagement with 



 

5 

environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues, the potential for churn in portfolio 
allocation, benchmarking, turnover and how this would be managed, and examples and 
case studies of ESG integration. 
 
2. The Chairman thanked Ms Denham and Mr Freeman for attending the meeting and 
answering the committee’s questions.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the presentation and update be noted, with thanks. 
 
28. Pension Fund Cash Flow  
(Item 14) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and highlighted the way in which the fund’s 
various income streams had been affected by the covid-19 pandemic. Pensions 
contributions from employers in the scheme had largely been unaffected but some rental 
incomes had fallen short. Ms Surana responded to a question of detail from the committee 
about the presentation of investment cashflow and dividend income.  

 
1. It was RESOLVED that the updated cashflow information be noted, with thanks.  
 
29. Equity Downside Protection (EDP) - restructuring prior to expiry  
(Item 15) 
 
1. The Chairman and Mr Sinnott introduced the report and updated the committee on 
the progress of the EDP strategy and opportunities for restructuring the programme. They 
responded to questions of detail from the committee.  
 
2. The committee then AGREED the recommendations for the way forward, with 

 an adjustment to the wording to support information sharing between meetings of 
the committee.    

 
 
30. Investment Strategy  
(Item 16) 
 
 
1. Mr Sinnott and Mr English introduced the report and responded to questions of 
detail from the committee on asset allocation and rebalancing.  
 
2. The committee then AGREED the recommendations for the way forward, with 

 an adjustment to the wording to support information sharing between meetings of 

the committee 

 
31. Responsible investment update  
(Item 17) 
 
1. The Chairman of the working group, Mr N J D Chard, introduced the report and 
thanked the Members of the responsible investment working group for their work. Mr 
Chard and Mrs Mings responded to comments and questions of detail from the committee, 
including the wording used in media releases and the website and how the work would be 
taken forward.  
 



 

6 

2. The committee then AGREED the recommendations for the way forward. 
 
32. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 18) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and responded to questions of detail from the 
committee.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
33. Governance review and training update - verbal  
(Item 19) 
 
1. Mrs van Bochove Allen gave a verbal update on the work she had done so far on 
training and the governance review and the next steps on each.  A detailed training 
programme, including dates of scheduled sessions, had been introduced at the training 
day on 5 February 2021. The governance review was progressing, taking account of the 
progress of the Scheme Advisory Board’s new Good Governance Review, published in 
mid-February, and revisions to the Pensions Regulations.   

 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.  
 
 
 
 
 


